

Nos. 18-1584 and 18-1587

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

COWPASTURE RIVER PRESERVATION  
ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

---

ATLANTIC COAST PIPELINE, LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

COWPASTURE RIVER PRESERVATION  
ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petitions For Writs Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
MOUNTAIN VALLEY PIPELINE, LLC  
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

---

THOMAS C. JENSEN  
HOLLAND & HART LLP  
975 F St. NW, Ste. 900  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 393-6500

GEORGE P. SIBLEY, III  
HUNTON ANDREWS  
KURTH LLP  
951 E. Byrd St.  
Richmond, VA 23219  
(804) 788-8200

July 26, 2019

MURRAY D. FELDMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALISON C. HUNTER  
HOLLAND & HART LLP  
800 W. Main St., Ste. 1750  
Boise, ID 83702  
(208) 342-5000  
mfeldman@hollandhart.com

*Counsel for Amicus  
Curiae Mountain  
Valley Pipeline, LLC*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
BACKGROUND.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
REASONS WHY THE PETITIONS SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	10
I. The Appalachian Trail Segment Crossed By The ACP Project Is Not “Land In The National Park System” Under The Min- eral Leasing Act.....	12
A. Statutory Background.....	13
1. The National Forest System.....	13
2. The National Park System.....	15
3. The National Trails System.....	16
B. When Congress Transfers Administra- tive Jurisdiction From The Agriculture Department’s Forest Service And The Interior Department’s Park Service, It Does So Explicitly.....	18
II. The Circuit Court’s Holding Conflicts With This Court’s Decisions On Harmonizing Po- tentially Conflicting Statutes.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
ATTACHMENT A: Federal Power Commission, Map of Major Natural Gas Pipelines as of June 30, 1968 .....	App. 1
ATTACHMENT B: Contemporary Appalachian Trail location overlay placed on Federal Power Commission, Map of Major Natural Gas Pipe- lines as of June 30, 1968.....	App. 2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) .....	23
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	23
<i>Light v. United States</i> , 220 U.S. 523 (1911) .....	9
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	23
<i>Sierra Club, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 897 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	3
<i>United States v. Grimaud</i> , 220 U.S. 506 (1911) .....	14
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978) .....	14
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	20
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
16 U.S.C. § 192b-9 .....	19
16 U.S.C. § 403-3 .....	20
16 U.S.C. § 403k-1 .....	19
16 U.S.C. § 410mm-2 .....	19
16 U.S.C. § 472 .....	13
16 U.S.C. § 521 .....	10, 14
16 U.S.C. § 521a .....	14
16 U.S.C. § 1241(a) .....	16
16 U.S.C. § 1242(a) .....	16
16 U.S.C. § 1244(a)(1) .....	8, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
16 U.S.C. § 1244(a)(2), (13), (14), (27), (30).....	24
16 U.S.C. § 1244(a)(5) .....	24
16 U.S.C. § 1246(a)(1)(A) .....	8, 17
16 U.S.C. § 1246(b).....	18
16 U.S.C. § 1246(i).....	18
54 U.S.C. § 100101 .....	16
54 U.S.C. § 100102 .....	12
54 U.S.C. § 100501 .....	12
Act of Jan. 15, 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-544, 82 Stat. 926 (codified at 16 U.S.C. § 90b(a)).....	19
Act of Mar. 1, 1911, ch. 186, § 9, 36 Stat. 962, § 6 (codified at 16 U.S.C. § 515) .....	14
Act of Nov. 9, 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-471, 114 Stat. 2057 .....	15
Act of Oct. 30, 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-586, 98 Stat. 3105 .....	22
Forest Transfer Act of 1905, ch. 288, § 1, 33 Stat. 628 (codified as amended at 16 U.S.C. § 472) .....	13
Forest Reserve Act of 1891, ch. 561, § 24, 26 Stat. 1103 (codified at 16 U.S.C. § 471 (repealed 1976)).....	13
Multiple-Use Sustained-Yield Act of 1960, 16 U.S.C. §§ 528-531.....	14
Nat'l Park Serv. Organic Act of 1916, ch. 408, § 1, 39 Stat. 535 (codified as amended at 54 U.S.C. § 100101) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Organic Administration Act of 1897, ch. 2, § 1, 30 Stat. 34 (codified at 16 U.S.C. § 475) .....	13
Wilderness Act of 1964, 16 U.S.C. §§ 1131-1136.....	21
36 C.F.R. § 200.3(b)(2).....	14

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Appalachian Trail Conservancy, <i>The Appalachian Trail: Celebrating America's Hiking Trail</i> (2012).....	6
Bureau of Land Mgmt., Mountain Valley Pipeline Project Record of Decision (Dec. 20, 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
Charles F. Wilkinson & H. Michael Anderson, <i>Land and Resource Planning in the National Forests</i> , 64 Or. L. Rev. 1 (1985).....	14-15
Cong. Research Serv., R43868, <i>The National Trails System: A Brief Overview</i> (2015).....	17
Elmo R. Richardson, <i>The Politics of Conservation: Crusades and Controversies 1897-1913</i> (1962) .....	16
Exec. Order No. 5867 (June 28, 1932).....	14
Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm'n, Mountain Valley Pipeline Project Final Environmental Impact Statement (2017).....	2, 4
Forest Serv., U.S. Dep't of Agric., <i>George Washing- ton National Forest: A History</i> (1993).....	14
Harold K. Steen, <i>The U.S. Forest Service: A History</i> (1976).....	14
H.R. Rep. No. 64-700 (1916) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
John Ise, <i>Our National Park Policy: A Critical History</i> (1961).....	15
Joseph L. Sax, <i>Mountains Without Handrails, Reflections on the National Parks</i> (1980) .....	15
<i>National Historic Trails</i> , Nat'l Park Serv., <a href="https://www.nps.gov/subjects/nationaltrails/system/national-historic-trails.htm">https://www.nps.gov/subjects/nationaltrails/system/national-historic-trails.htm</a> .....	24
<i>Nationwide System of Trails: Hearing on S. 827 Before the Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs</i> , 90th Cong. 66 (1967).....	6, 7
Nat'l Park Serv. U.S. Dep't of the Interior, <i>Trails for America: Report on the Nationwide Trail Study</i> (1966) .....	5, 6
Nat'l Parks Conservation Ass'n, <i>Appalachian National Scenic Trail: A Special Report</i> (March 2010) .....	8, 12
Presidential Remarks Upon Signing Four Bills Relating to Conservation and Outdoor Recreation, 2 Pub. Papers 1000 (Oct. 2, 1968).....	19
Proclamation No. 1448, 40 Stat. 1779 No. 1448 (1918).....	14
Proclamation No. 2165, 1 Fed. Reg. 227 (Apr. 24, 1936) .....	14
Ross W. Gorte, Cong. Research Serv., RL34772, <i>Proposals to Merge the Forest Service and the Bureau of Land Management: Issues and Approaches</i> (2008).....	21



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Sally K. Fairfax, <i>Federal-State Cooperation in Outdoor Recreation Policy Formation: The Case of the Appalachian Trail</i> (1974) (Ph.D. dissertation, Duke University).....	<i>passim</i>
Samuel Trask Dana & Sally K. Fairfax, <i>Forest and Range Policy</i> (McGraw-Hill Series in Forest Resources) (1980) .....	6
T.H. Watkins, <i>Righteous Pilgrim: The Life and Times of Harold L. Ickes, 1874-1952</i> (1990) .....	21
U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-09-223, <i>Federal Land Management: Observations on a Possible Move of the Forest Service into the Department of the Interior</i> (2009) .....	21
